

17-3198(L)

17-3222(XAP)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff–Appellee–Cross-Appellant,

v.

MOUNTAIN TOBACCO COMPANY, DBA King Mountain Tobacco Company Inc.,

Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Appellee,

MOUNTAIN TOBACCO DISTRIBUTING COMPANY INC., DELBERT WHEELER, SR.,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE–CROSS-APPELLANT

ANDREW D. BING
Deputy Solicitor General
ERIC DEL POZO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Plaintiff–Appellee–
Cross-Appellant
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6167

Dated: May 22, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. New York’s Legal Restrictions on Cigarette Sales and Purchases in This State	6
1. The enormous public-health costs of smoking in New York	6
2. The pertinent New York cigarette regulations, including the tax-stamping mandate	8
B. Federal Legislative Efforts to Curb Trafficking in Untaxed Cigarettes.....	12
1. The Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act (CCTA).....	12
2. The Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking (PACT) Act.....	14
C. King Mountain’s Systematic Bulk Shipments of Unstamped Cigarettes into New York State.....	17
1. King Mountain’s sales of vast quantities of unstamped cigarettes to New York purchasers.....	17
2. The tax deficiency proceeding based on a single seizure of King Mountain cigarettes in December 2012.....	21
D. This Civil Enforcement Action	22

	Page
1. The State’s lawsuit, alleging violations by King Mountain of federal and state law	22
2. The district court’s award of partial summary judgment to each side	23
3. The district court’s entry of a permanent injunction against King Mountain.....	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	31
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY ENJOINED KING MOUNTAIN FROM VIOLATING MULTIPLE NEW YORK STATE CIGARETTE REGULATIONS.....	31
A. The Injunction Permissibly Targets Ongoing Violations of New York State Law.....	31
1. The district court correctly held King Mountain’s ongoing bulk sales of unstamped cigarettes to violate the Tax Law.	32
2. The district court correctly rejected King Mountain’s res judicata defense.....	39
B. The Injunction Complies with the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	44
C. The Injunction Complies with the Indian Commerce Clause.....	52

POINT II

THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY AWARDED SUMMARY
JUDGMENT TO KING MOUNTAIN ON THE STATE’S PAIR OF FEDERAL
STATUTORY CLAIMS 59

A. The PACT Act’s Reporting Requirements Extend to
King Mountain’s Interstate Cigarette Sales. 59

1. The PACT Act’s language confirms that King
Mountain’s interstate sales are “interstate
commerce” under the statute. 61

2. King Mountain’s proffered interpretation of
“interstate commerce” contravenes the PACT Act’s
history and purpose. 68

B. The State May Enforce the CCTA Against King
Mountain. 72

1. Business entity King Mountain is not an “Indian in
Indian country” under the CCTA’s exemption from
civil suits by States. 74

2. King Mountain’s shipments to nonmember,
off-reservation purchasers do not qualify for the
CCTA’s civil-suit exemption. 78

CONCLUSION 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	63, 71
<i>Attorney Gen. of Can. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Bertin v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2007)	37
<i>Burgos v. Hopkins</i> , 14 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	76
<i>City of New York v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	50
<i>Department of Taxation & Fin. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	passim
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 689 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2012)	68
<i>Florida Transp. Servs. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....	47, 48
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	46
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)	50, 52

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	37
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 697 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2012)	65
<i>Jacobson v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 1997)	39
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	32
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014).....	57
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	78, 81
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	71
<i>Matter of Josey v. Goord</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 386 (2007)	40
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	79, 81
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986).....	67
<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017)	64
<i>Monahan v. New York City Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000)	39

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Henry</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Okla. 2010)	74
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Muszynski</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	66
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	75
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	64
<i>New York v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	50
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	80
<i>Nwozuzu v. Holder</i> , 726 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2013)	61
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	64
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep't of Fin. Servs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Allianz Risk Transfer AG</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 64 (2018)	41
<i>People v. Campbell</i> , 98 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dep't 2012).....	40

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	56
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996)	77
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	54
<i>Roach v. Morse</i> , 440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	63
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	68
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)	42
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	44, 45
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	76
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	64
<i>United States v. Colasuonno</i> , 697 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2012)	63
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	64
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 710 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	69

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 838 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016)	67
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	75
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 686 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012)	56
<i>United States v. Smiskin</i> , 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	71
<i>USA Recycling, Inc. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	47, 48
<i>Walsh v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	9, 54, 68, 78
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	48
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	53, 81
<i>Xiao Yang Chen v. Fischer</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 94 (2005)	42

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	28
15 U.S.C.	
§ 375.....	passim
§ 376.....	passim
§ 376a.....	15, 60, 69, 72
§ 378.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 376 (eff. until June 30, 2010).....	69
16 U.S.C. § 1722.....	76
18 U.S.C.	
§ 10.....	63
§ 1151.....	16, 62, 73
§ 1153.....	75
§ 1159.....	76
§ 1162.....	75
§ 2341.....	13, 72, 79
§ 2342.....	13, 72
§ 2346.....	passim
20 U.S.C.	
§ 80q-14.....	76
§ 1401.....	76
§ 4402.....	76
§ 7491.....	76
25 U.S.C.	
§ 305e.....	76
§ 1452.....	77
§ 1801.....	76
§ 1903.....	76
§ 2101.....	76
§ 2511.....	76
§ 3103.....	76

Laws	Page(s)
25 U.S.C.	
§ 3703	76
§ 4103	76
§ 4302	77
§ 5304	76
29 U.S.C. § 705	76
42 U.S.C.	
§ 3002	76
§ 9911	76
§ 12291	76
§ 12511	76
43 U.S.C. § 2401	76
 <i>State</i>	
Executive Law § 156-c.....	11, 45
20 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 74.1	8
§ 74.2	8
§ 74.3	8, 38
§ 74.6	passim
Public Health Law § 1399-pp.....	11
 <i>Tax Law</i>	
§ 470	11, 35
§ 471	passim
§ 471-e	passim
§ 478	43
§ 480-b.....	11, 45
§ 481	58
§ 2000	43
§ 2006	41
§ 2010	40

Legislative Reports	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1629 (1978).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1778 (1978).....	79
H.R. Rep. No. 111-117 (2009).....	69
S. Rep. No. 95-962 (1978).....	12
S. Rep. No. 110-153 (2007).....	14, 69
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	44
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
151 Cong. Rec. H6284 (daily ed. July 21, 2005)	13, 74, 80
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	63
<i>Matter of ERW Enters., Inc.</i> , DTA Nos. 827209, 827210 (Mar. 15, 2018)	22
N.Y.S. Dep’t of Health, Bureau of Tobacco Control, Tobacco is the Leading Cause of Preventable Death, StatShot Vol. 8, No. 3 (Apr. 2015), https://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/tobacco_control/reports/statshots/volume8/n3_tobacco_leading_cause.pdf	6
N.Y.S. Dep’t of Health, Cigarette Smoking and Other Tobacco Use, https://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/tobacco_control (visited May 2018)	6
N.Y.S. Sen. Majority, Fin. Comm., Economic & Revenue Review (FY 2016) (Feb. 2015), https://www.nysenate.gov/sites/default/files/articles/attachments/Rev_Forecast_FY_16.pdf	7
Pub. L. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006).....	13
Pub. L. 111-154. 124 Stat. 1087 (2010).....	14, 71

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
RTI Int'l, 2014 Independent Evaluation Report of the New York Tobacco Control Program (2014), https://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/tobacco_control/docs/2014_independent_evaluation_report.pdf	6, 7
Settlement Agreement by the Oneida Nation, the State of New York, the County of Madison & the County of Oneida, <i>available at</i> https://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/publications/oin_settlement_agreement.pdf	51, 52
U.S. Office of Surgeon General, The Health Consequences of Smoking—50 Years of Progress (2014), http://www.surgeon-general.gov/library/reports/50-years-of-progress	6, 7
